FILED Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington 3/5/2018 1:13 PM

SUPREME COURT NO. 95639-1 COA NO. 75429-7-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES LARRY JOHNSON, III

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Hollis R. Hill, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CASEY GRANNIS Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC 1908 East Madison Seattle, WA 98122 (206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 1	
B.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1	
C.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1	
D.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
E.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED6	
	 THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING PRIOR ACTS OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT AGAINST CHILDREN TO SHOW A COMMON SCHEME OR PLAN UNDER ER 404(b) BECAUSE THE REQUIREMENT OF SUBSTANTIAL SIMILARITY IS UNMET AND THE PRIOR MISCONDUCT REFLECTS OPPORTUNISTIC ACTIVITY RATHER THAN A DEVISED PLAN	
	-	
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Betts v. Betts, 3 Wn. App. 53, 473 P.2d 403, review denied, 78 Wn.2d 994 (1970) (1970)
<u>State v. Alexander,</u> 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)
<u>State v. Allen S.,</u> 98 Wn. App. 452, 989 P.2d 1222 (1999), review denied, 140 Wn.2d 1022, 10 P.3d 405 (2000)
<u>State v. Bowen,</u> 48 Wn. App. 187, 195, 738 P.2d 316 (1987), <u>abrogated on other grounds by</u> <u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)
<u>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes,</u> 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015)12
<u>State v. Crowder</u> , 103 Wn. App. 20, 11 P.3d 828 (2000), <u>review denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1024, 21 P.3d 1150 (2001)
<u>State v. DeVincentis,</u> 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)
<u>State v. Gower,</u> 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014)11-12
<u>State v. Gresham,</u> 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)
<u>State v. Horton,</u> 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)17-18
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998) 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
WASHINGTON CASES
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)16
<u>State v. Kyllo,</u> 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 188 Wn.2d 473, 396 P.3d 316 (2017)
<u>State v. Lough,</u> 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)7, 10
<u>State v. Roberts.</u> 25 Wn. App. 830, 611 P.2d 1297 (1980)14
<u>State v. Saltarelli,</u> 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)7
<u>State v. Slocum,</u> 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014)
<u>State v. Spencer,</u> 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1009, 62 P.3d 889 (2003)
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)17, 19-20
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 79 Wn. App. 21, 902 P.2d 1258 (1995)15
FEDERAL CASES
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
FEDERAL CASES
Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987)
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) 17
<u>United States v. Abel</u> , 469 U.S. 45, 105 S. Ct. 465, 83 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1984)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
ER 404(b)1, 4, 6-7, 9-11
ER 613(b) 17-18
ER 803(a)(3) 15
RAP 10.10(c)
RAP 13.4(b)(3)
RAP 13.4(b)(4)
U.S. Const. amend. VI 12, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 12, 17
